## **RESOLUTION NO. 450**

## AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH CORRECTIONAL MEDICAL CARE, INC. REGARDING MEDICAL CARE AT THE CORRECTIONAL FACILITY

Introduced: 11/9/15 By Public Safety Committee:

WHEREAS, By Resolution No. 356 for 2011, this Honorable Body authorized a three-year agreement with Correctional Medical Care, Inc. for the period commencing January 1, 2012 and ending December 31, 2014 with two one-year renewal options regarding medical care at the Albany County Correctional Facility, and

WHEREAS, The Albany County Sheriff has requested authorization to execute the second and last of two one-year renewal options with Correctional Medical Care, Inc. to provide comprehensive medical care to the inmate population at the Albany County Correctional Facility commencing January 1, 2016 to December 31, 2016 in the amount of \$3,774,506 which is an increase of 1.75% compared to 2015, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement for inmate medical care at the Albany County Correctional Facility with Correctional Medical Care, Inc., 653 Skippack Pike, Suite 118, Blue Bell, Pennsylvania for the period commencing January 1, 2016 to December 31, 2016 in an amount not to exceed \$3,774,506 and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by voice vote. 11/9/15